Public Document Pack

Legal and Governance

N\iddles@cﬁjgh

moving forward

CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Date: Thursday 10th December, 2020
Time: 1.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

AGENDA

Please note: this is a virtual meeting.

The meeting will be live-streamed via the Council’s Youtube
channel at 1.00 pm on Thursday 10th December, 2020

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes - Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel - 12 3-6
November 2020
3. Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest.

4. PREVENT - Update 7-16
The Head of Stronger Communities and the Community
Safety Partnership Officer will be in attendance to provide
Members with an update on the Council's contribution to the
PEVENT agenda.

5. Terms of Reference - Cultural Events 17 -18
For the Panel to agree the Terms of Reference for its
forthcoming review into Cultural Events.

6. Cultural events in Middlesbrough 19-36

The Principle Events Officer will be joined by the Vice Chair of

Page 1


https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesboroughcouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesboroughcouncil

Middlesbrough Mela to provide the Panel with examples of
event best practice and how they contribute to wider social
regeneration agendas.

7. Chair's OSB Update

8. Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may
be considered.

Charlotte Benjamin
Director of Legal and Governance Services

Town Hall
Middlesbrough
Wednesday 2 December 2020

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors C Mclntyre (Chair), L Lewis (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, C Dodds, J Goodchild,
L Mason, J Rostron, M Saunders and J Thompson

Assistance in accessing information

Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information
please contact Scott Bonner, (01642) 729708, scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Page 2



Agenda Item 2

Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel 12 November 2020

CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL
A meeting of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel was held on 12 November 2020.

PRESENT: Councillors C Mclintyre (Chair); L Lewis (Vice Chair); Councillors Arundale, Dodds,
Goodchild, Mason, Rostron and Saunders and Thompson.

OFFICERS: S Bonner, S Lightwing and M Jackland
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
No Declarations of Interest were made at this point in the meeting.
1 MINUTES - CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 15 OCTOBER 2020

The Minutes of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel, held on the 15 October 2020,
were submitted and accepted as a correct record.

2 PREVENT - UPDATE

The Chair advised the Panel that, due to unforeseen circumstances, the PREVENT update
would not be given at the meeting. Instead it would be provided at the Panel's meeting on 10
December 2020.

3 DRAFT FINAL REPORT - COMMUNITY COHESION
The Panel received an outline of the draft report into its review into community cohesion.

As part of the outline the Panel were advised that the report consisted of four Terms of
Reference that were: examining the factors affecting community cohesion; determine how
community cohesion is measured and to receive statistical information; to examine the work of
the Council and it partners are undertaking to promote community cohesion and to identify
best practice and evidence based approaches to build and strengthen cohesive communities.

The Demaocratic Services Officer expressed his thanks to a colleague for their contribution to
the draft report.

The Panel was advised that, despite there being many factors affecting community cohesion,
much of the work undertaken by the Council and its partners was founded on the principles of
the Cantle Report following the Northern Town Riots.

The Panel was advised that a great deal of work had been undertaken by the Council and its
partners to ensure community cohesion remained one of the Council's priorities.

A Member asked how long the funding for the Pathfinder project lasted and it was confirmed
that this information would be provided to the Member directly.

A Member queried w

Minutes of the meeting


Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel 10 December 2020 
 

 
 

CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel was held on Thursday 10 December 2020. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors C McIntyre (Chair), L Lewis (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, C Dodds, 
L Mason, J Rostron, M Saunders and J Thompson 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors N Hussain 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, M Jackland, S Lightwing, A Shippey and M Walker 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Goodchild 

 
20/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/18 MINUTES - CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 12 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 The minutes of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel held on 12 November were 

submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 
The Chair advised the Panel that, due to technical difficulties, the meeting could not be live-
streamed. In accordance with regulation 13 of The Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 No.392. The Chair advised the Panel the meeting 
would be deferred to a future date. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 


